

No. 220156, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ON CROSS-MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE WATERFRONT
COMMISSION OF NEW YORK HARBOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

PHOEBE S. SORIAL
WATERFRONT COMMISSION
OF NEW YORK HARBOR
39 Broadway – 4th Floor
New York, NY 10006

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
EDWARD WILLIAMS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

CASSANDRA MITCHELL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—
No. 22O156, Original
—

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

—
ON CROSS-MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
—

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COMMISSION PLAYS A VITAL ROLE IN COMBATING CRIME, CORRUPTION, AND DISCRIMINATION IN PORT EMPLOYMENT	4
A. Congress And The States Saw That A Bistate Commission Was Essential To Effective Policing Of Port Employment.....	4
B. For Nearly Fifteen Years, The Revitalized Commission Has Played An Important Role in Fighting Crime and Corruption on the Waterfront	8
II. CHAPTER 324'S REAL GOAL IS TO ELIMINATE A BULWARK AGAINST THE CORRUPT, CRIMINAL, AND DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES FAVORED BY THE PORT'S UNION AND EMPLOYERS	17
A. New Jersey's Criticisms Of The Commission Are Baseless.....	17
B. Chapter 324 Is The Product Of The Very Entities Responsible For The Unscrupulous Conduct The Commission Targets	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. If New Jersey Is Permitted To Withdraw, The Policies Served By The Commission Will Be Severely Undermined	25
III. NEW JERSEY CANNOT UNILATERALLY WITHDRAW FROM THE COMPACT	27
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX: Bylaws of the Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	28
<i>Application of Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 39 N.J. 436 (1963)	5, 6, 27
<i>Daggett v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 774 F. App'x 761 (3d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Kansas City Area Transportation Authority v. State of Missouri</i> , 640 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>New York Shipping Ass'n v. International Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 154 N.Y.S.2d 360 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1956)	24
<i>New York Shipping Ass'n Inc. v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , No. 13-7115, 2014 WL 4271630 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2014)	22
<i>New York Shipping Ass'n, Inc. v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , No. 10-5633, 2011 WL 1042771 (D.N.J. March 18, 2011)	22
<i>New York Shipping Ass'n Inc. v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 835 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2016)	5, 7, 16
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve Systems</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Seattle Master Builders Ass’n v. Pacific Northwest Electric Power & Conservation Planning Council</i> , 786 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 961 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2020)	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	2, 6
Waterfront Commission Compact, Act of Aug. 12, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-252, 67 Stat. 541	2, 5, 6, 7, 15, 27
2017 N.J. Law Ch. 324 (2018)	2, 25, 26
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 32:23-2	16
§ 32:23-7	6
§ 32:23-86	7
§ 32:23-114	7, 16
N.Y. Unconsol. Law	
§ 9873	6
§ 9906	7
§ 9920	7, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<p><i>14 Defendants Indicted, Including the Entire Administration of the Colombo Organized Crime Family</i>, U.S. Attorney’s Office E.D.N.Y. (Sept. 14, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/14-defendants-indicted-including-entire-administration-colombo-organized-crime-family</p>	11
<p><i>The 2020 Report On The Economic Value Of The New York-New Jersey Port Industry</i>, NYSA (July 2020), https://nysanet.org/wp-content/uploads/2020_NYSA_Economic_Impact.pdf</p>	21
<p><i>Division of Criminal Justice & Waterfront Commission Arrest Top Union Official in Alleged Shake-Down of Dock Workers, Four Other Men, Including Newark Police Officer, Also Charged in Joint Investigation</i>, N.J. Attorney General’s Office (Apr. 22, 2010), https://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases10/pr20100422c.html</p>	10
<p>Dupin, Chris, <i>Christie Vetoes Bill For New Jersey To Withdraw From Waterfront Commission</i>, American Shipper (May 5, 2015) https://www.freightwaves.com/news/christie-vetoes-bill-for-new-jersey-to-withdraw-from-waterfront-commission.....</p>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Four Individuals Charged With \$19 Million Fraudulent Invoicing Scheme Targeting Amazon’s Vendor System</i> , U.S. Attorney’s Office S.D.N.Y. (Aug. 19, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/four-individuals-charged-19-million-fraudulent-invoicing-scheme-targeting-amazon-s	11
<i>General Foreman At Port Elizabeth Sentenced To Two Years In Prison For Salary Fraud</i> , U.S. Attorney’s Office D.N.J. (Mar. 26, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/usao-nj/pr/general-foreman-port-elizabeth-sentenced-two-years-prison-salary-fraud	15
<i>Genovese Organized Crime Family Soldier And Two Crime Family Associates Admit Racketeering Conspiracy - Union Officials Admit Extorting Port Workers For Christmastime Tribute Payments</i> , U.S. Attorney’s Office, E.D.N.Y (Dec. 19, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/genovese-organized-crime-family-soldier-and-two-crime-family-associates-admit	10
Guse, Clayton, <i>Mob-linked N.Y. longshoremen get big money in special labor deals as N.J. seeks to shutter crimefighting port agency</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Mar. 13, 2022), https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/ny-new-jersey-seeks-to-shutter-crime-fighting-port-agency-20220314-fcfn2l6qmjfh3e3ljj26g34cy4-story.html	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p>Hearing Before House Subcommittee No. 3 of the Committee on the Judiciary, 83rd Cong. on H.R. 6286, H.R. 6321, H.R. 6343, and S. 2383, on H.R. 6286, H.R. 6321, H.R. 6343, and S. 2383, Bills Granting the Consent of Congress to a Compact Between the State of New Jersey and the State of New York, Known as the Waterfront Commission Compact, and for Other Purposes, (1953)</p>	5
<p>Hutchins, Ryan, <i>Christie, Reversing Himself, Signs Bill to Abolish Waterfront Commission</i>, Politico (Jan. 15, 2018), https://www.politico.com/states/new-jersey/story/2018/01/15/christie-reversing-himself-signs-bill-to-abolish-waterfront-commission-1896922018),</p>	23, 24
<p>Hutchins, Ryan, <i>Lesniak Could Face Calls for Recusal if Named to Waterfront Commission</i>, Politico (Feb. 18, 2020), https://www.politico.com/states/new-york/city-hall/story/2020/02/18/lesniak-could-face-calls-for-recusal-if-named-to-waterfront-commission-1261567</p>	23
<p>Letter from Walter M. Arsenault to Joseph Fisch (July 13, 2009), https://www.wcnyh.gov/news/WCNYH_IG_Response_7-31-2009.pdf</p>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Morley, Hugh, <i>ILA Gets NJ Governor Ally Amid Waterfront Commission Fight</i> , J. Commerce Online (Jan. 3, 2018), https://www.joc.com/port-news/us-ports/port-new-york-and-new-jersey/ila-gets-nj-governor-ally-amid-fight-waterfront-commission_20180103.html	22
<i>Nine Members and Associates of Genovese and Bonanno Organized Crime Families Charged with Racketeering and Illegal Gambling Offenses</i> , U.S. Attorney’s Office E.D.N.Y. (Aug. 16, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/nine-members-and-associated-genovese-and-bonanno-organized-crime-families-charged	11
Notice of Proposed Regulation Amendments (May 5, 2015), https://www.wcnvh.gov/news/WCNYH%20Notice%20of%20Regulatory%20Amendments.pdf	21
N.J. Senate Labor Committee Meeting (Apr. 28, 2014), https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/archived-media/2014/SLA-meeting-list/media-player?committee=SLA&agendaDate=2014-04-28-10:00:00&agendaType=M&av=A	19, 26
N.Y. State Senate, <i>The Future Hiring Practices of the Port of New York and New Jersey</i> (June 6, 2017), https://www.nysenate.gov/calendar/public-hearings/june-06-2017/future-hiring-practices-port-new-york-and-new-jersey	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NYSA 2012 Annual Report, https://nysanet.org/wp-content/uploads/NYSA_2012%20annual_report.pdf	14
Otis, Ginger Adams, <i>City Dock Workers Call for Repeal of Provision They Say Gives Waterfront Commission Excessive Hiring Power</i> , N.Y. Daily News (July 14, 2017), https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/city-dock-workers-seek-controversial-waterfront-provision-article-1.3327611	23
Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J., 2021 Annual Report, https://www.panynj.gov/port-authority/en/annual-report.html	20
Port of N.Y. & N.J., State of Port Affairs – July 2022 (July 25, 2022), https://www.portbreakingwaves.com/state-of-port-affairs/	20
<i>Racketeering Indictment Charges 10 Alleged Members And Associates of Genovese Crime Family With Reaping Millions of Dollars From Loansharking, Illegal Check Cashing, Gambling & Money Laundering – Charges Stem From “Operation Fistful” By Division of Criminal Justice & Waterfront Commission</i> , N.J. Attorney General’s Office (Apr. 27, 2016), https://www.njoag.gov/racketeering-indictment-charges-10-alleged-members-and-associates-of-genovese-crime-family-with-reaping-millions-of-dollars-from-loansharking-illegal-check-cashing-gambling-money-laundering/	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rivard, Ry, <i>The Waterfront Showdown Between New York and New Jersey</i> , Politico (May 20, 2022), https://www.politico.com/news/magazine/2022/05/20/waterfront-commission-murphy-hochul-00033058	24
Santora, Marc & William Rashbaum, <i>New York-Area Ports Shut Down As Longshoremen Walk Off The Job</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 29, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/30/nyregion/new-york-area-ports-longshoremen.html	24
Sherman, Ted, <i>Mob Influence and Corruption Persist at NY/NJ Ports, Claim Long-Hidden Reports</i> , NJ.com (Apr. 5, 2021), https://www.nj.com/politics/2021/03/mob-influence-hiring-abuses-persist-on-the-waterfront-says-watchdog-in-long-hidden-reports.html	14
Special Report of the Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor to the Governors and Legislatures of the States of New York and New Jersey (Mar. 2012), https://www.wcnyh.gov/news/Waterfront%20Commission%20of%20New%20York%20Harbor%20Special%20Report.pdf	13
State of New York Office of the Inspector General, <i>Investigation of the Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> (Aug. 2009), https://www.wcnyh.gov/news/IG%20Investigation_8-11-2009.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement By Port Authority On This Week’s Meeting On Hiring Issues In the Port of New York and New Jersey (Nov. 7, 2013), https://www.panynj.gov/port-authority/en/press-room/press-release-archives/2013_press_releases/statement_by_portauthorit_yonthisweeksmeeetingonhiringissuesinthe.html	20
<i>Ten Members and Associates of Decavalcante Organized Crime Family Arrested</i> , U.S. Attorney’s Office D.N.J. (Mar. 12, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/usao-nj/pr/ten-members-and-associates-decavalcante-organized-crime-family-arrested	12
Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor Annual Report 2015-2016, https://www.wcnyh.gov/docs/2015-2016_WCNYH_Annual_Report.pdf	8
Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor Annual Report 2008-2009, https://www.wcnyh.gov/docs/WCNYH_2009_Annual_Report.pdf	18
Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor Annual Report 2017-2018, https://www.wcnyh.gov/docs/2017-2018_WCNYH_Annual_Report.pdf	16
Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor Annual Report 2019-2020, https://www.wcnyh.gov/docs/2019-2020_WCNYH_Annual_Report.pdf	8, 14, 15, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Whelan, Robbie, <i>Port Of New York And New Jersey Longshoremen To Return To Work</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Jan. 29, 2016), https://www.wsj.com/articles/port-of-new-york-and-new-jersey-longshoremen-stage-surprise-walkout-1454096236	24
